WP(C) No. 392 of 2024  Page 1 of 24
reportable
IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL
WP(C) No. 392 of 2024
Dr. Beoncy Laishram, aged about 32 years, D/o Laishram Nabachandra Singh
R/o Kakwa Laiphrakpam Leikai, Maibam Leikai, Imphal West, Manipur-795008
…  Petitioner

time being in force'. Take for example, a case where there is a theft of
an antiquity. Can it be said that the prosecution Under Section 379 of
the Indian Penal Code would not be maintainable. The answer will be an
emphatic No. Certainly, the prosecution will lie. The Sale of Goods Act
which relate to movable items generally will be applicable, to the extent
that it is not covered by any provision in the Acts in question. The
Contract Act may continue to applicable. But it is not the question of
applying general laws that engage the attention of the legislature. The
intention behind Section 30 was as noted is to provide for any other law
which deal with antiquity to continue to have force and declare its
enforceability even after passing of the Antiquity Act. In that view of the
matter we are of the view that the words 'any other law for the time
being in force' must be construed as ejusdem generis.”
WP(C) No. 392 of 2024  Page 16 of 24
(ii) Mohd. Abdul Samad vs. The State of Telangana and Ors.
MANU/SC/0604/2024 @ Para 71: 2024 INSC 506: (2025) 2 SCC
49 @ Para 91, Justice B. V. Nagarathana in her supplementing view
explains the concept of ‘in addition to existing law’ as
Relevant Para No. 71
“………71. In my view, the rights created under the provisions of the

Procedure for maintenance. Thus, the non-obstante Clause in Sub-
section (1) of Section 3 cannot result in Sections 3 and 4 of the 1986 Act
whittling down the application of Section 125 of the Code of Criminal
Procedure and other allied provisions of the Code of Criminal Procedure
to a divorced Muslim woman. Therefore, if a divorced Muslim woman
approaches the Magistrate for enforcement of her rights Under Section
125 of the Code of Criminal Procedure, she cannot be turned away to
seek relief only Under Sections 3 and 4 of the 1986 Act as is sought to
be contended by the Appellant herein. In other words, such a divorced
Muslim woman is entitled to seek recourse to either or both the
provisions. The option lies with such a woman. The Court would have to
ultimately balance between the amount awarded under the 1986 Act
and the one to be awarded Under Section 125 of the Code of Criminal
Procedure.”
(iii)  Independent Thought vs. Union of India (UOI) and Ors.
: MANU/SC/1298/2017@Para 93,94: (2017) 10 SCC 800 @ Para
95,96 where it deals with the interpretation of general and special laws and
with respect to inconsistency, the special law shall prevails.
Relevant paragraph 93/94/
“……..93. Whatever be the explanation, given the context and purpose

What are we confronted with in the present case, so that I may
determine as between the two enactments which is the special? The only
subject which has led to this litigation and which is the bone of
contention between the parties is an industrial dispute between the
Corporation and its workmen qua workmen. If we refuse to be
obfuscated by legal abracadabra and see plainly what is so obvious, the
conclusion that flows, in the wake of the study I have made, is that vis-
a-vis "industrial disputes" at the termination of the settlement as
between the workmen and the Corporation, the ID Act is a special
legislation and the LIC Act a general legislation. Likewise, when
compensation on nationalisation is the question, the LIC Act is the
special statute. An application of the generalia maxim as expounded by
English textbooks and decisions leaves us in no doubt that the ID Act
being special law, prevails over the LIC Act which is but general law……”
(iv) Jose Paulo Coutinho –Versus- Maria Luiza Valentina Pereira
: MANU/SC/1257/2019 @ Para 29: (2019) 20 SCC 85 @ Para 35
It was held that the Portuguese Civil Code, in matters of succession for Goan
domiciles, is a special law and also a local law.  Applying the principle generalia
specialibus non derogant (general laws do not derogate from special ones), this
special and local law prevails over general laws of succession like the Indian
Succession Act, Hindu Succession Act, or Muslim Personal Law (Shariat)
Application Act with respect to all properties of Goan domiciles, wherever
situated in India.
Relevant Para 29
“……..29. It is a well settled principle of statutory interpretation that
when there is a conflict between the general law and the special law
then the special law shall prevail. This principle will apply with greater
force to special law which is also additionally a local law. This judicial
principle is based on the latin maxim generalia specialibus non derogant,
i.e., general law yields to special law should they operate in the same
field on the same subject. Reference may be made to the decision of
this Court in R.S. Raghunath v. State of Karnataka and
Ors.   MANU/SC/0012/1992 : (1992) 1 SCC 335, Commercial Tax Officer,
Rajasthan v. Binani Cements Ltd. and Ors.   MANU/SC/0121/2014 :
(2014) 8 SCC 319 and Atma Ram Properties Pvt. Ltd. v. The Oriental
Insurance Co. Ltd.   MANU/SC/1539/2017 : (2018) 2 SCC 27……”
WP(C) No. 392 of 2024  Page 19 of 24
(v) Maya Mathew vs. State of Kerala and Ors.
MANU/SC/0172/2010: 2010 INSC 112: (2010) 4 SCC 498 @ Para 12,
the basic rule of interpretation of general law and special law has been
explained as below:
“12. The rules of interpretation when a subject is governed by two sets
of rules are well settled. They are: